## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MILTON G. WALDBAUM COMPANY		05/31/1988	CORPORATION: NEBRASKA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	
Street Address:	301 Carlson Parkway	
City:	Minnetonka	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55305	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	73675203	DANTEX
Serial Number:	71546229	SUNNY SIDE UP

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (612)492-7077

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 612.492.7043

Email: sbergerson@fredlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Stephen R. Bergerson
Address Line 1: 200 S. 6th Street

Address Line 2: Suite 4000

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DANTEX ASSIGN	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephen R. Bergerson	
Signature:	/Stephen R. Bergerson/	

900118419 REEL: 003870 FRAME: 0509

Date: 10/14/2008

Total Attachments: 2 source=20081014100122#page1.tif source=20081014100122#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003870 FRAME: 0510

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Milton G. Waldbaum Company, a Nebraska Corporation, having offices at Wakefield, NE ("Assignor") is the owner of the trademarks and corresponding registration attached as Schedule A hereto (the "Mark"); and

WHEREAS, Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, having offices at 301 Carlson Parkway, Minnetonka, MN 55305 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the Mark.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Marks for the United States and throughout the world, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith.

This Assignment includes all rights in the nature of trademark, service mark, and trade name rights, as well as the right to sue for past infringement by any third party.

Assignor agrees to execute any additional documents presented to Assignor by Assignee and to perform any other acts which are or may be reasonably necessary to evidence or perfect the assignment, including those reasonably necessary to effectuate the recordation of the assignment.

ASSIGNOR: Milton G. Waldbaum Company	ASSIGNEE: Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
By Marshlita	By Markoshthim
Its Secretary	Its Secretary

TRADEMARK REEL: 003870 FRAME: 0511

# **EXHIBIT A**

# **Trademark and Corresponding Application**

 Mark
 Serial No.
 Filing Date

 DANTEX
 73/675203
 July 30, 1987

 SUNNY SIDE UP
 71/546229
 January 5, 1948

1. 4. . V

**RECORDED: 10/14/2008** 

 $\frac{2}{2} = \frac{1}{4} x$ 

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003870 FRAME: 0512